
350 

October 4, 1994 

CO~WISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 4, 1994 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
AT & T Maintenance 
Adams, Nina 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Aurora Marketing Co. 
B.R.C. Election Serivce 
B.R.C. Election Service 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Best Western Cottontree 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bolman, Elanor 
Break The Silence Video 
Briggs Corp. 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butler, Karen 
Casper Counseling 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Catey Controls 
Chemsearch 
City Market 
Connaught Lab, Inc. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cornell, Joe 
D & K Sanitation 
Day, Dave 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Emblem Enterprises 
First Chicago Trust 
Fleming, Linda L. 
France Flying Service 
Girardi, Anthony 
Gonzales, Ramiro 
Hasco Industrial Supply 
H B & R, Inc. 
Health Edco 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Holiday Inn - Casper 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
I.A.A.O. 
Johnson Controls· 
Kar Products 
Kelly Inn 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Mace, Allen 
Martin's Office Systems 
Massey, Daniel T. 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
Hedela Inc. 
Hiner, Cecilia 
Mosby-Year Book 
Motorola, Inc. 
Nelson, Art 

Inn 

Nelson-Clark Remediation 
Newell, Marci 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pickett, Thomas 
Potter Law Club 
Quill Corp. 
Rawlins, City of 

Various 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Planning 
Assessor 
Grants 
Radio Tech 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/Public Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Attorney 
Grants 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Various 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Commissioners 

' General 
Public IIealth 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
Assessor 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Radio Tech 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Extension 
Public Health 
Radio Tech 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Attorney 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 

$ 1,799.35 
25.20 
51.17 
12.27 

145.00 
52.89 
82.80 

925.87 
3,097.00 

308.94 
214.65 
279.81 

7.44 
780.75 

7.00 
156.08 

81.60 
102.35 

96.84 
297.00 
178.00 
239.81 
322.35 
160.00 

1,339.20 
492.88 
100.00 
237.50 

3,052.67 
85.07 
92.20 
47.80 

199.83 
68.6~ 

2,100.00 
166.47 
780.00 
525.00 
700.00 

31.90 
12,840.00 

29.61 
72.42 
89.04 

234.97 
90.53 

115.00 
624.63 
161.65 
106.50 
235.50 
40.15 

1,044.85 
230.89 
12.20 

1,050.00 
664.42 
225.00 
135.10 

60.65 
166.35 

60.55 
34.00 

104.72 
1,000.00 

146.86 
434.14 

1,109.00 
70.97 

2,000.00 
216.00 
666.02 

1,125.00 



Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reynold;, ,Douglas 
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc. 
Rose Exterminator Co. 
Ross Labs 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Seminoe Service 
Shepherd, Ruth 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Smith, Susan 
State of Wyoming 
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S., P.C. 
Texaco Refining 
Thayer 
Thompson Publishing Group 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
U.S. West Direct 
Viking Office Products 
Western Radiator, Inc. 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
Whiting, J. Bruce D.D.S. 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation 
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation 
Wyoming Engineering Society 
Wyoming Livestock Roundup 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming W.I.C. 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert M.D. P.C. 
Zeiger, Artlin 
Zeiger Enterprises 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Encampment EMTs 
Saratoga Ambulance 

ABATEMENTS 

Asbridge, Susan 
Asbridge, Susan 
Asbridge, Susan 
Asbridge, Susan 
Asbridge, Susan 
Asbridge, Susan 
Asbridge, Susan 
Crow, Hayden & Ruby 
Frisbee, Tracy 
Frisbee, Tracy 
G. E. Capital V.E.F. 
Gonzales, Manuel 
Kirsch, Leo G. 
McKenzie Properties, Inc. 
Page, Bruce W. 
Page, Bruce W. 
Page, Bruce W. 
Page, Bruce W. 
Perkins, T. Robert, Trustee 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel 
Putzier, Carl & Ethel. 
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic· 

General 
Courthouse 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health/Grants 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Data Processing 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Courthouse 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Jail 
General 
Public Health 
Grants 
Various 
Attorney 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 

Public Safety 
Public Safety 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

October 4, 1994 

$ 

18.75 
120.00 
263.53 
121.59 

36.83 
35.00 
30.00 
49.72 
41.44 
26.87 

200.00 
73.39 

1,000.00 
150.13 

25.61 
8.52 

243.12 
480.00 

7.90 
63.25 

312.25 
516.75 
49.00 

3,218.00 
56.37 

379.92 
248.74 

1,107.41 
600.00 

2,930.67 
90.00 

1,945.30 
21. 00 
20.00 
25.00 

1,762.66 
119.40 

1,423.75 
100.00 

50.00 
190.00 
413.77 

51.08 
285.78 

18.87 

S 375.00 
1,625.00 

36.72 
17.60 
19.52 
40.86 
44.90 
17.76 
19.32 
73.38 
25.08 
24.84 

312.50 
14.44 
23.32 

146.90 
73.06 

131.08 
63.28 
63.06 

224.72 
79.78 
79.04 
83.70 
85.30 
71.64 
66.02 
53.02 
56.48 
56.46 
62.76 
48.78 
11.92 

351 



October 4, 1994 

Roop, Rock 
Stapleton, Robert 
Stoll, Kenneth & Phala 
Swanson, Charlie 
Tuttle Investment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assess~ent 

35.52 
147.16 

26.10 
227.24 

3,096.74 

Pat Sims 
Trustee 

!1edicine Bow Rural IIeal th Care District 
August 18, 1994 to August 18, 1995 

$ 5,000.00 

SARATOGA CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
John II. Collamer to a three year term on the Saratoga Carbon County Joint Powers 
Board. 

CARBON BUILDING 

Patricia Schuler, Road & Bridge office manager, and representatives of Johnson 
Controls met with the Commissioners to discuss the heating and air flow system in 
the Carbon Building. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into a nine month agreement with Johnson Controls to fix the heating and air flow 
system in the Carbon Building. 

COURTIIOUSE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter 
into an agreement with Johnson Controls to maintain the heating system in the Court­
house. 

RADIO BID 

A'bid opening for six mobile radios was held at 11:30 a.m. The following bids were 
received: 

Communication Source, Inc. 
Bid I $1,815.00 each 
Bid II $ 911.39 each 

Ryan Electronics 
Bid I $2,277.68 each 

1618 E. 11th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82001 
Total $10,890.00 
Total $ 5,468.34 

P.O. Box 189, Saratoga, WY 82331 
Total $13,666.08 

Ericssen G.E. Mobile Communication 1325 S. Colo. Blvd., Denver, CO 80222 
Bid I $1,624.00 each Total $ 9,744.00 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to reject 
all radio bids. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrative report for the month of September. 

ROAD & BRDIGE 

County Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way easement agreement with Mowry Ranch, Inc. 
for County Road #387. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to reject 
all filter bids that were opened at the September 20th meeting. 

THERE BEING NO FURTIIER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: di{!, ~ 
W .E. Harsliman,county Clerk 


