

October 4, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 4, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 1,799.35
A T & T	Radio Tech	25.20
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Adams, Nina	Planning	12.27
Advanced Office Systems	Assessor	145.00
Alco	Grants	52.89
Aurora Marketing Co.	Radio Tech	82.80
B.R.C. Election Service	Elections	925.87
B.R.C. Election Service	Elections	3,097.00
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	308.94
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants/Public Health	214.65
Best Western Cottontree Inn	Sheriff	279.81
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	7.44
Bolman, Elanor	Attorney	780.75
Break The Silence Video	Grants	7.00
Briggs Corp.	Public Health	156.08
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Building	81.60
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	102.35
Butler, Karen	Public Health	96.84
Casper Counseling	Sheriff	297.00
Casper Star-Tribune	Assessor	178.00
Catey Controls	Road & Bridge	239.81
Chemsearch . . .	Road & Bridge	322.35
City Market	Various	160.00
Connaught Lab, Inc.	Public Health	1,339.20
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	492.88
Cornell, Joe	Public Health	100.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	237.50
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,052.67
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	85.07
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Centers	92.20
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	47.80
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	199.83
Emblem Enterprises	Sheriff	68.63
First Chicago Trust	Fire Dept.	2,100.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	166.47
France Flying Service	General	780.00
Girardi, Anthony	Public Health	525.00
Gonzales, Ramiro	Courthouse	700.00
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	31.90
H B & R, Inc.	Road & Bridge	12,840.00
Health Edco	Grants	29.61
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	72.42
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	89.04
Holiday Inn - Casper	Sheriff	234.97
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Various	90.53
I.A.A.O.	Assessor	115.00
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	624.63
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	161.65
Kelly Inn	Extension	106.50
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	235.50
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	40.15
L & L Electric	Various	1,044.85
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Radio Tech	230.89
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	12.20
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,050.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	664.42
Massey, Daniel T.	General	225.00
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff	135.10
Medela Inc.	Grants	60.65
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	166.35
Mosby-Year Book	Public Health	60.55
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	34.00
Nelson, Art	Fire Dept.	104.72
Nelson-Clark Remediation	Road & Bridge	1,000.00
Newell, Marci	Grants	146.86
Northern Gas	Various	434.14
Pacific Power	Various	1,109.00
Pamida, Inc.	Road & Bridge	70.97
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	2,000.00
Potter Law Club	Attorney	216.00
Quill Corp.	Grants	666.02
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	1,125.00

October 4, 1994

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	General	18.75
Rawlins Glass	Courthouse	120.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	263.53
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	121.59
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	36.83
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Ross Labs	Grants	30.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	49.72
Saratoga Health Mart	Public Health	41.44
Seminoe Service	Fire Dept.	26.87
Shepherd, Ruth	General	200.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	73.39
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	1,000.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge/Courthouse	150.13
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	25.61
Smith, Susan	Public Health	8.52
State of Wyoming	Public Health/Grants	243.12
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S., P.C.	Public Health	480.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	7.90
Thayer	Public Health	63.25
Thompson Publishing Group	Data Processing	312.25
True Value of Rawlins	Various	516.75
U.S. Postmaster	Various	49.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,218.00
U.S. West Direct	Courthouse	56.37
Viking Office Products	Clerk	379.92
Western Radiator, Inc.	Road & Bridge	248.74
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	1,107.41
Whiting, J. Bruce D.D.S.	Public Health	600.00
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	2,930.67
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Public Health	90.00
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation	Clerk	1,945.30
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation	Sheriff	21.00
Wyoming Engineering Society	Road & Bridge	20.00
Wyoming Livestock Roundup	Extension	25.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,762.66
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	119.40
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,423.75
Wyoming W.I.C.	General	100.00
Xerox Corp.	Public Health	50.00
Xerox Corp.	Grants	190.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	413.77
York, Robert M.D. P.C.	Attorney	51.08
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	285.78
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff	18.87

SEVERANCE TAX

Encampment EMTs	Public Safety	\$ 375.00
Saratoga Ambulance	Public Safety	1,625.00

ABATEMENTS

Asbridge, Susan	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 36.72
Asbridge, Susan	Erroneous Assessment	17.60
Asbridge, Susan	Erroneous Assessment	19.52
Asbridge, Susan	Erroneous Assessment	40.86
Asbridge, Susan	Erroneous Assessment	44.90
Asbridge, Susan	Erroneous Assessment	17.76
Asbridge, Susan	Erroneous Assessment	19.32
Crow, Hayden & Ruby	Erroneous Assessment	73.38
Frisbee, Tracy	Erroneous Assessment	25.08
Frisbee, Tracy	Erroneous Assessment	24.84
G. E. Capital V.E.F.	Erroneous Assessment	312.50
Gonzales, Manuel	Erroneous Assessment	14.44
Kirsch, Leo G.	Erroneous Assessment	23.32
McKenzie Properties, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	146.90
Page, Bruce W.	Erroneous Assessment	73.06
Page, Bruce W.	Erroneous Assessment	131.08
Page, Bruce W.	Erroneous Assessment	63.28
Page, Bruce W.	Erroneous Assessment	63.06
Perkins, T. Robert, Trustee	Erroneous Assessment	224.72
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	79.78
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	79.04
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	83.70
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	85.30
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	71.64
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	66.02
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	53.02
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	56.48
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	56.46
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	62.76
Putzier, Carl & Ethel	Erroneous Assessment	48.78
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	Erroneous Assessment	11.92

October 4, 1994

Roop, Rock	Erroneous Assessment	35.52
Stapleton, Robert	Erroneous Assessment	147.16
Stoll, Kenneth & Phala	Erroneous Assessment	26.10
Swanson, Charlie	Erroneous Assessment	227.24
Tuttle Investment	Erroneous Assessment	3,096.74

BONDS

Pat Sims Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	\$ 5,000.00
	August 18, 1994 to August 18, 1995	

SARATOGA CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint John H. Collamer to a three year term on the Saratoga Carbon County Joint Powers Board.

CARBON BUILDING

Patricia Schuler, Road & Bridge office manager, and representatives of Johnson Controls met with the Commissioners to discuss the heating and air flow system in the Carbon Building.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into a nine month agreement with Johnson Controls to fix the heating and air flow system in the Carbon Building.

COURTHOUSE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter into an agreement with Johnson Controls to maintain the heating system in the Court-house.

RADIO BID

A bid opening for six mobile radios was held at 11:30 a.m. The following bids were received:

Communication Source, Inc.	1618 E. 11th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82001
Bid I \$1,815.00 each	Total \$10,890.00
Bid II \$ 911.39 each	Total \$ 5,468.34

Ryan Electronics	P.O. Box 189, Saratoga, WY 82331
Bid I \$2,277.68 each	Total \$13,666.08

Ericssen G.E. Mobile Communication	1325 S. Colo. Blvd., Denver, CO 80222
Bid I \$1,624.00 each	Total \$ 9,744.00

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to reject all radio bids.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrative report for the month of September.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way easement agreement with Mowry Ranch, Inc. for County Road #387.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to reject all filter bids that were opened at the September 20th meeting.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:

W.E. Harshman
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

Artlin Zeiger
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman